

**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR****SA No. 207 of 2020****SUKALDAI versus GANGA RAM****Order on Board**

|                   |   |
|-------------------|---|
| <b>23/07/2025</b> | <p>Mr. Rohan Kumbhare, Advocate appears on behalf of Mr. T.K. Jha, counsel for the appellant.</p> <p>Mr. J.K. Shastri, counsel for respondents No. 1 to 14.</p> <p>Mr. Ritesh Giri, Panel Lawyer for the State / respondent No. 15.</p> <p>Heard on I.A. No. 4/2023, which is an application for permission to engage new counsel.</p> <p>Learned counsel appearing for respondents would submit that respondents No. 1 to 14 wanted to engage new counsel Mr. J.K. Shastri and his associates for conducting and arguing their case. Mr. J.K. Shastri, Advocate, who is present in the Court, has submitted that he has already filed <i>Vakalatnama</i> on behalf of respondents No. 1 to 14.</p> <p>Mr. Vikash A. Shrivastava, Advocate, who was earlier counsel of respondents No. 1 to 4, would submit that respondents No. 1 to 4 have not taken "No Objection Certificate" from him.</p> |
|-------------------|---|

|             |   |
|-------------|---|
| <p>amit</p> | <p>This issue ought to have been resolved by counsel themselves.</p> <p>Since respondents No. 1 to 14 wanted to engage new counsel, they cannot be prevented from the same. Hence, I.A. No. 3 is allowed and the respondents No. 1 to 14 are permitted to engage new counsel.</p> <p>List this case after two weeks.</p> <p>Sd/-<br/>(Naresh Kumar Chandravanshi)<br/>Judge</p> |
|-------------|---|