

**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR****SA No. 207 of 2020****SUKALDAI versus GANGA RAM****Order on Board**

08/04/2026	<p>Mr. T.K. Jha, along with Prath Kumar Jha, Counsel for the Appellant.</p> <p>Ms. Meena Shastri, Counsel for Respondent No. 1 to 14.</p> <p>Mr. Anand Gupta, Dy. G.A. for the State.</p> <p>Learned counsel for the appellant, after arguing for some time, referred to the application filed under Order XLI Rule 27 of the CPC and submitted that Issue No. 2 was decided against the defendant on the ground that the defendant had failed to produce the document relating to the partition said to have taken place between the four brothers. It is further submitted that after the decision of</p>

the appellate court, the defendant obtained the certified copy of the revenue proceedings pertaining to the said partition in Case No. 23/अ-27/1979-80 and has now filed the same along with the application under Order XLI Rule 27 CPC.

Learned counsel for respondent Nos. 1 to 14 submitted that the copy of the application filed under Order XLI Rule 27 CPC has not been supplied to her.

In response, learned counsel for the appellant submitted that the copy of the said application shall be supplied to the learned counsel for respondent Nos. 1 to 14 during the course of the day.

List the case in the next week for hearing on admission.

Interim relief granted earlier shall continue till the next date of hearing.

Sd/-  
**(Bibhu Datta Guru)**  
Judge