

**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR****SA No. 207 of 2020****SUKALDAI & Ors. *versus* GANGA RAM & Ors.****Order on Board**

28/04/2026	<p>Mr. T.K. Jha, Counsel for the Appellant.</p> <p>Ms. Meena Shastri, Counsel for Respondents No. 1 to 14.</p> <p>Mr. Malay Jain, P.L. for the State.</p> <p>Heard on I.A. No. 01 i.e. application under Section 41 Rule 5 of the C.P.C.</p> <p>Learned counsel for the appellant, by referring to document Annexure A-3 at page 5, submits that the same is a <i>Namantaran Panji</i> issued by the office of the Tehsildar pursuant to Revenue Proceeding No. 23/A-27/1979-80, whereby Khasra Nos. 42, 86, 85/2, 45/2 and 46, admeasuring total area 18.65 acres, were partitioned amongst the four brothers, namely Nadi, Sukedo,</p>
------------	--

Mangalu and Chander. A copy of the said document has also been supplied to learned State counsel.

From perusal of the document annexed with the application under Order 41 Rule 5 of the C.P.C., it appears that the *Namantaran Panji* was supplied by the Office of the Deputy Collector, Kondagaon, to the Private Secretary of an MLA of Kondagaon.

Accordingly, learned State counsel is directed to obtain instructions from the concerned Tehsildar and file an affidavit clarifying whether the *Namantaran Panji* produced by the appellant herein pertains to the proceedings stated by the appellant/defendant in Revenue Proceeding No. 23/A-27/1979-80, within a period of three weeks.

List the appeal after three weeks.

Interim relief granted earlier shall continue till the next date of hearing.

Sd/-

**(Bibhu Datta Guru)**  
**Judge**